
 

   RATING RATIONALE 
13 March 2026 

 
Paisalo Digital Limited 

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) assigns the long-term rating for the proposed 
Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) of Rs. 1500.00 Crores of Paisalo Digital 
Limited. 

Particulars 
 

Instruments*  Amount  
Rs. Crs. Tenure Rating^ 

NCDs  
(Proposed) 1500.00 Long Term 

BWR AA /Stable 
(Assigned) 

Total 1500.00 Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Crores Only  

 
^Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for the definition of the ratings 
*Details of rated instruments are captured at Annexure-II. The rated issues are proposed. 
 
RATING ACTION / OUTLOOK: ASSIGNMENT /STABLE 
Brickwork Ratings (BWR) assigns the rating at BWR AA /Stable for the proposed NCDs of 
Rs 1500.00 Crores of Paisalo Digital Limited. BWR has relied upon the information/ 
clarification provided by Paislao Digital Limited (PDL or “Company”), its latest three years 
audited financials, projected financial for ensuing two years and the information as available 
from the public sources. 
The rating assigned to the proposed NCD facilities of Paislao Digital Limited (PDL or 
“Company”), as tabulated above, necessarily  factors in the company’s established and 
scalable franchise, strong capitalization profile, experienced board and management team. 
The company has demonstrated a steady track record of operations with a consistent focus 
on the "Bottom of the Pyramid" segment through its innovative co-lending model and 
artificial intelligence (AI) led digital transformation. The rating is further bolstered by PDL’s 
comfortable liquidity position and its ability to maintain healthy asset quality metrics even 
during periods of portfolio seasoning. However, these strengths are partially offset by a 
moderate scale of operations relative to larger peers and the company's ability to maintain 
asset quality while pursuing growth will be monitorable. The proposed NCDs shall be 
utilised exclusively for growth in the loan book portfolio from the micro small medium 
enterprises (MSME) and Small Business Segment.  
 
The rating outlook has been assigned as "Stable" as BWR believes that  Paisalo Digital 
Limited’s  business risk profile will be maintained over the medium term. The 'Stable'' 
outlook indicates a low likelihood of rating change over the medium term. The rating 
outlook may be revised to 'Positive' in case the revenue and profitability margins show 
sustained improvement. The rating outlook may be revised to 'Negative' if the financial risk 
profile goes down. 
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KEY COVENANTS OF THE INSTRUMENT/FACILITY RATED: 
The proposed rated instruments shall have the terms similar to existing raised NCDs by the 
Company. The Proposed rated instruments shall be listed, Senior, Secured, Redeemable, 
Taxable, Transferable, in the nature of long term Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs). 
These instruments will be issued in multiple tranches during FY 2026-27, with each tranche 
to have a tenure of five years from the date of issuance. They will be raised at a fixed coupon 
rate payable annually and redemption in full at its maturity. 

 
KEY RATING DRIVERS 

Credit Strengths-: 
Established Franchise with strong lenders of the country to support Scalable 
Distribution: Paisalo Digital Limited operates across rural, semi-urban and urban India with 
a hybrid technology-enabled credit distribution model. The company operates across 22 
states with physical and semi-digital distribution infrastructure. It has 402 branches, 3,041 
distribution points, and 1,429 business correspondent (BC) locations. The BC network is 
primarily derived from long-standing relationships with major banks like SBI and Bank of 
India, with SBI being the oldest partner. Its model blends traditional field force reach with 
digital underwriting and collection workflows, enabling disciplined credit delivery and deep 
market penetration. Its zero-capex distribution expansion through OEM/dealer partnerships 
enhances scalability while improving asset traceability. 
 
Comfortable Capitalisation Profile : With the company raising capital during FY2024–25 
and 9MFY2025–26, its tangible net worth (net of deferred expenses and revaluation 
reserves) improved to ₹1,518 crore as on 31 March 2025 and further to ₹1,706 crore as on 
31 December 2025, from ₹1,315 crore as on 31 March 2024. The CRAR and Tier 1 ratio are 
comfortable at 39% and 29% respectively as against the minimum requirements of 15% and 
10%. as on 31 March 2025, while overall leverage was maintained at a moderate 2.2x, 
reflecting a prudent capital structure. The current capitalisation levels are considered 
adequate to support the company’s medium-term growth objectives. In FY2024–25, it raised 
approximately ₹70 crore through listed, secured, rated NCDs on a private placement basis, 
followed by an additional ₹50 crore raised in September 2025 through issuance of NCDs. 
 
Experienced promoters and marquee investors : The company is primarily promoted by 
Mr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal and the promoter group entity, Equilibrated Venture flow Private 
Limited, which together hold a significant controlling stake, reflecting continued promoter 
commitment and strategic oversight. Over the years, PDL had participation from reputed 
domestic institutional investors, including insurance companies and institutional 
shareholders such as SBI Life Insurance Company Limited, along with other financial 
institutions. The diversified shareholding profile, coupled with repeated access to debt and 
capital markets through NCD issuances and foreign currency instruments, underscores 
investor confidence in the company’s business model and growth strategy.  
 
Experienced Board and Management team: The company has a strong team of five 
independent directors and three Executive Directors with substantial industry experience 
from the field of banking and finance, supporting the Deputy Managing Director, Mr 
Santanu Agarwal and the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer Mr Sunil Agrawal 
in overseeing the business of the company. The Company has a defined and  supportive 
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senior management team, experienced in the field of finance, leading the segments of 
business strategy, finance, operations, information systems, risk, recovery and compliance.    
 
Steady improving earning profile with further scope for improvement: The company’s 
Operating Expenses to AUM have shown a gradual moderation, declining from 2.97% as on 
31 March 2024 to 2.85% as on 31 March 2025, and further to 2.54% as on 31 December 
2025.  With the increase in loan book by 14% to Rs. 5232 crores as on  31 March 2025 from 
Rs 4586 crores as on 31 March 2024,  interest income has increased by 23% as on 31 March 
2025 when compared to interest income of Rs 535 Crores as on 31 March 2024 and similarly 
as loan book is further increased by 5% to Rs 5508 crores as on 31 December 2025,  interest 
income increased by 18% to Rs 682 crores as on 31 December 2025. 
 
Overall profitability has remained relatively stable, with return indicators broadly 
maintained at around 25% since FY2024. However, earnings during the period were partly 
impacted by higher impairment costs, arising from marginal weakening in asset quality and 
elevated credit provisions. The company’s Net Interest Margin (NIM) had however 
improved steadily from 5.78% as on 31 March 2024 to 6.35% as on 31 March 2025, and to 
6.63% as on 31 December 2025 indicating improved portfolio yields, better pricing 
discipline, and an optimized funding mix. 

Credit Risks-: 
Moderation in Asset Quality : The company’s 30+ days past due (DPD) increased from 
around 2.08% of the portfolio as on 31 March 2025 to approximately 3.15% as on 31 
December 2025. In absolute terms, 30+ DPD increased from ₹99.38 crore to ₹165.82 crore 
during the same period.  Absolute 30+ DPD levels increased across business loan, JLG and 
co-lending segments. The rise is partly attributable to rapid portfolio growth and seasoning 
of newer geographies. Although delinquency levels remain within manageable levels 
compared to certain microfinance-focused peers, sustained upward movement in early 
bucket delinquencies could exert pressure on profitability through higher credit costs. 
Continued monitoring of collection efficiency and state-wise concentration will remain 
critical. 

 
Scalability of the loan book portfolio, albeit improving to be monitorable: The total loan 
book has demonstrated consistent and healthy growth, expanding from ₹3,493 crore as on 31 
March 2023 to ₹5,508 crore as on 31 December 2025, registering a CAGR of approximately 
24.9% during FY2023–FY2025. Notwithstanding the strong growth trajectory, the 
company’s overall scale remains moderate relative to larger and more established NBFC 
peers. Sustained portfolio expansion, geographic diversification, and deepening of 
co-lending partnerships will be key to achieving meaningful scale benefits over the medium 
term. The ability of the company to manage its  growth in loan book portfolio while 
improving the collections and reducing slippages from the stage 1 and 2 book over the 
medium shall be monitorable. 
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ANALYTICAL APPROACH AND APPLICABLE RATING CRITERIA: 
CONSOLIDATED 
To arrive at its ratings, BWR has considered the consolidated financials Paisalo Digital  
Limited  Financials of its wholly owned subsidiary is viz. Nupur Finvest Private Limited, a 
registered Base Layer Non– Deposit taking Non–Banking Finance Company., is considered 
for the consolidation. BWR has applied its rating methodology as detailed in the Rating 
Criteria (hyperlinks provided at the end of this rationale). 
 
RATING SENSITIVITIES 
The rating sensitivities indicate the likelihood of improvement or weakening of the rating 
and/ outlook upon achieving/ breaching of all the parameters stated herein respectively. 

Positive:  
●​ Increasing the assets under management at 25% over and above its estimates for the 

next year .  
●​ Improvement in the overall credit risk  profile from the current levels,  while 

maintaining a stable asset quality with GNPA ratios below 0.5% and a substantial 
improvement in the earnings profile  on a sustained basis. 

 
Negative:  

●​ Gearing (Debt/Equity) ratio exceeding 3.0x on a sustained basis, even with the capital 
infusion  

●​ Weakening of the asset quality with NNPA ratios above 1.5%  and weakening operating 
performance (ROMA of less than 3%) 

 
LIQUIDITY: STRONG 
The Company had positive cumulative mismatches across the buckets upto 5 years as per its 
asset liability management statement as of 31 December 2025. Further, as on 31 December 
2025, the company had unencumbered cash and bank balances (including liquid 
investments) of Rs. 75.40Crs. The Company has scheduled repayment obligations of Rs. 741 
crores for the period from Jan 2026 to Dec 2026, its collections for the previous 12 months 
were Rs. 1160 crores, continuation of the collections at these minimal similar levels in the 
coming 12 months are adequate enough to meet its near to medium term debt obligations as 
of 31 December 2025.   The Company as of 31 December 2025 had unutilised bank limits of 
Rs 120 crores. As against LCR of 1.00 times (or 100%) company maintained LCR of 6 times 
as on 31 December 2025 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL, GOVERNANCE - ESG PRACTICES 
The company demonstrates a satisfactory ESG profile, supported by its environmental, 
social, and governance practices.  
 
For financial sector entities, governance remains a key differentiating factor within the ESG 
framework, and the company has taken steps to strengthen its sustainability and governance 
processes.  
During FY2024–25, the company conducted a formal Materiality Assessment involving both 
internal and external stakeholders to identify and prioritize key ESG issues relevant to its 
operations. In addition, it undertook climate risk assessments for two of its key locations, 
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reflecting its initial steps toward integrating climate-related considerations into its risk 
management framework.  
 
From a social perspective, the company’s lending model contributes to financial inclusion, 
with around 90% of its borrowers comprising women customers, thereby supporting 
entrepreneurship and livelihood generation among underserved segments.  
 
Overall, the company’s ESG initiatives and governance practices provide comfort regarding 
its long-term sustainability and stakeholder orientation. 
 
COMPANY PROFILE 
Paisalo Digital Limited formerly known as S. E. Investments Limited (“SEIL”) is a 1992 
established leading debt financing Systemically Important Non-Deposit Accepting 
NBFC–SI-ND as per certificate of registration No. B-14.02997 dated 08 January.2014 with 
RBI. The Company’s digital mode of financing self – employed underserved / 
underpenetrated, using technology with a high touch hi-tech model, enabled it to register 
strong growth. The company incorporated as a Private limited company on 5 March 1992, 
was converted into a public limited company on 1 March 1995.  The company operates 
across 22 states with a robust physical and semi-digital distribution infrastructure. It has 402 
branches, 3,041 distribution points, and 1,429 business correspondent (BC) locations. The 
organisation employs approximately 3,147 personnel as on 31 Dec 2025.` 
 
KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS (Consolidated) 
 

Key Financial Indicators Units 
FY23 

(31 March 
2023) 

FY24 
(31 March 

2024) 

FY25 
(31 March 

2025) 

9MFY26 
(31 Dec 2025) 

Result Type  Audited Audited Audited 
Unaudited 
and 
Reviewed 

Asset under Management  Rs in Crs 3493 4586 5232 5508 

Total income Rs in Crs 473 659 771 682 

Net Interest Income Rs in Crs 206 265 332 365 

Profit After Tax Rs in Crs 93 179 200 165 

Net Interest Margin % 5.90% 5.78% 6.35% 6.63% 

Tangible Networth Rs in Crs 1150 1337 1544 1706 

Return on Managed Assets % 2.66% 3.90% 3.82% 4.00%* 

Gearing times 1.80x 2.43x 2.39x 2.23x 

GNPA % 0.25% 0.21% 0.99% 0.83% 

NNPA  % 0.02% 0.02% 0.76% 0.66% 

CRAR % 40.34% 35.92% 39.16% 38.30% 

*annualised 
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KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS (Standalone) 
 

Key Financial Indicators Units 
FY23 

(31 March 
2023) 

FY24 
(31 March 

2024) 

FY25 
(31 March 

2025) 
9MFY26 

(31 Dec 2025) 

Result Type  Audited Audited Audited 
Unaudited 
and 
Reviewed 

  AUM (standalone) Rs in Crs 3220 4332 5029 5392 

Total income Rs in Crs 423 605 734 662 

Profit After Tax Rs in Crs 92 177 198 163 

Networth Rs in Crs 1161 1321 1526 - 

Gearing times 1.58x 1.87x 2.25x 2.21x 

 
NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS CREDIT RATING AGENCY (IF ANY): 
There is no non-cooperation with any other CRA 

 
ANY OTHER INFORMATION: NA 

 
RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS [including withdrawal 
and suspended] 
 

Sr 
No 

Instrument / 
Facilities 

Current Rating March 2026 Rating History 

Type Amount 
(Rs. Crs.) Rating 2025 2024 2023 

1 NCD (Proposed) Long 
Term 1500.00 BWR AA/ Stable  

(Assignment) - - - 

 Total  1500.00 Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Crores only 

 
COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS: Simple 
For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf 

Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria 
●​ General 
●​ NBFC Criteria 
●​ Approach to Financial Ratios 
●​ Consolidation of Companies 
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Analytical Contacts 

Sonali Mittal  
Associate Director - Ratings 
sonali.mittal@brickworkratings.com  

Hemant Sagare 
Director - Ratings 
hemant.sagare@brickworkratings.com 

 
1-860-425-2742​ media@brickworkratings.com 

 
Paisalo Digital Limited 

ANNEXURE I  
Details of Bank Loan Facility rated by BWR 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  *For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf 
 

ANNEXURE II 
INSTRUMENT (NCD/Bonds/CP/FDs) DETAILS: 

 
 
 

*For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf 

 
ANNEXURE III 

List of entities consolidated: 
 

S. No.  
Entities Percentage of Holding as of 31 Dec 2025 

1            Nupur Finvest Pvt Ltd 100% 
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Sl Name of 
Banker 

Type of 
Facility 

Long term 
(Rs Crs) 

Short Term  
(Rs Crs) 

Total  
(Rs Crs) 

Complexity of 
the 

Instrument* 
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Instrument Issue Date 
Amount 
raised  

(Rs Crs.) 

Amount 
Outstanding  

( Rs Crs) 

Coupon 
rate 

Maturity 
Date 

ISIN  
Particulars 

Complexity 
of the 

instrument* 

NCD Proposed 1500.00 Nil NA NA NA Simple 

mailto:ssonali.mittal@brickworkratings.com
mailto:hemant.sagare@brickworkratings.com
mailto:media@brickworkratings.com
http://www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf
http://www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf


 

For print and digital media The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination 
through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, 
please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was 
intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for 
consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media. 

About Brickwork Ratings 

Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating 
Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- 
convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, 
Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and 
other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal 
Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,560 medium and large corporates and financial institutions’ instruments. 
BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies 
and Municipal Corporations.  BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters 
and strategic partner.  

DISCLAIMER :  

Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered 
Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan 
facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market 
instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, 
partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation 
Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as “Instruments”].  BWR also rates NGOs, 
Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal 
Corporations. 

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by 
BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument 
and other reliable sources, which in BWR’s best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / 
Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only.  The reports 
should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or 
regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA). 

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship 
between the user and BWR. 

The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR’s opinion on the entity / instrument and 
should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the 
instrument. 

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in 
any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and 
judgement obtained from the user’s financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the 
users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, 
suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same. 

BWR’s ratings reflect BWR’s opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual 
circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any 
public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when 
deemed fit. 

Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, 
employees or agents (collectively, “BWR Party”) guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the 
Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, 
regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or 
Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, 
any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any 
BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, 
special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost 
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income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Rating Rationales 
and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates 
may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a 
fiduciary. 

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the 
independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have 
information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures 
to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical 
process. 

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, 
securities etc., or from obligors. BWR’s public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, 
www.brickworkratings.com. More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR’s rating criteria 
are also generally made available without charge on BWR’s website.  

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, 
advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is 
prohibited.  

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India as amended from time to time. 
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